Department of State Division of Publications

312 Rosa L. Parks, 8th Floor Snodgrass/TN Tower Nashville, TN 37243

Phone: 615.741.2650

Email: publications.information@tn.gov

For Department of State Use Only

Sequence Number: 03-06-15

Notice ID(s): 2305

File Date: 3/10/2015

Notice of Rulemaking Hearing

Hearings will be conducted in the manner prescribed by the Uniform Administrative Procedures Act, T.C.A. § 4-5-204. For questions and copies of the notice, contact the person listed below.

Agency/Board/Commission:	Tennessee Emergency Communications Board
Division:	
Contact Person:	Lee Pope, General Counsel
Address:	500 James Robertson Parkway, Nashville, TN 37243
Phone:	615-253-2164
Email:	James.L.Pope@tn.gov

Any Individuals with disabilities who wish to participate in these proceedings (to review these filings) and may require aid to facilitate such participation should contact the following at least 10 days prior to the hearing:

ADA Contact:	Vanessa Williams	
Address:	500 James Robertson Parkway, Nashville, TN 37243	
Phone:	615-253-2164	
Email:	TNECB@tn.gov	

Hearing Location(s) (for additional locations, copy and paste table)

Address 1:	500 James Robertson Parkway		
Address 2:	1st Floor, Conference Room 1A		
City:	Nashville		
Zip:	37243		
Hearing Date:	May 6, 2015		
Hearing Time:	9:30 a.m.	X CST/CDT EST/EDT	

Additional Hearing Information:

Revision Type (check all that apply):		
Amendment X New		

Rule(s) (ALL chapters and rules contained in filing must be listed. If needed, copy and paste additional tables to accommodate more than one chapter. Please enter only ONE Rule Number/Rule Title per row.)

Chapter Number	Chapter Title
0780-06-03	Emergency Communications Board
Rule Number	Rule Title
0780-06-0301	Purpose
0780-06-0302	Definitions
0780-06-0303	Wireless Telecommunications Service Provider Contact Information

Repeal

(Place substance of rules and other info here. Statutory authority must be given for each rule change. For information on formatting rules go to http://state.tn.us/sos/rules/1360/1360.htm)

Department of Commerce and Insurance Emergency Communications Board

Chapter 0780-06-03 Emergency Communications Board

Table of Contents

0780-06-03-.01 Purpose. 0780-06-03-.02 Definitions.

0780-06-03-.03 Wireless Telecommunications Service Provider Contact Information.

0780-06-03-.01 Purpose.

The purpose of this chapter is to obtain contact information for all wireless telecommunications service providers authorized to do business in this state in order to facilitate a request from a law enforcement agency for call location information in accordance with T.C.A. § 38-1-602(b).

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 38-1-602 and 38-1-604.

0780-06-03-.02 Definitions.

- (1) Unless otherwise stated, as used in this chapter and each subsequent chapter of the Rules of the Emergency Communications Board:
 - (a) "Act" means T.C.A. title 38, chapter 1, part 6;
 - (b) "Board" means the Emergency Communications Board created by T.C.A. § 7-86-302;
 - (c) "Contact Information" means a company's following information:
 - 1. Legal name;
 - 2. Brand of wireless product;
 - 3. National Emergency Number Association Identification Number; and
 - 4. The telephone number to be used to obtain subscriber location information twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week.
 - (d) "Wireless Telecommunications Service Provider" means a provider of commercial mobile radio service defined by 47 C.F.R. § 20.3;
 - (e) "Public Safety Answering Point" means a facility that has been designated to receive 911 calls and route them to emergency services personnel pursuant to T.C.A. § 7-86-107(b).

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 38-1-602 and 38-1-604.

0780-06-03-.03 Wireless Telecommunications Service Provider Contact Information.

- (1) By no later than December 1, 2014, each wireless telecommunications service provider authorized to do business in this state shall submit its contact information to the Board for the purpose of facilitating a request from a law enforcement agency for call location information in accordance with T.C.A. § 38-1-602(b).
- (2) Within thirty (30) days of being authorized to do business in Tennessee, a wireless telecommunications SS-7037 (July 2014)

 RDA 1693

service provider shall submit its contact information to the Board for the purpose of facilitating a request from a law enforcement agency for call location information in accordance with T.C.A. § 38-1-602(b).

- (3) Each wireless telecommunications service provider shall submit updated contact information to the Board no later than seven (7) days following any changes in the contact information previously provided to the Board pursuant to 0780-06-03-.03(1).
- (4) The Board shall maintain a listing of wireless telecommunications service provider contact information on its website and shall disseminate the listing to all Public Safety Answering Points on a quarterly basis.

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 38-1-602 and 38-1-604.

I certify that the information included in this filing is an accurate and complete representation of the intent and scope of rulemaking proposed by the agency.

Date:

Signature:

Name of Officer: Lee Pope

Title of Officer: General Counsel

Subscribed and sworn to before me on:

Notary Public Signature:

My commission expires on:

NOTARY

Department of State Use Only

Filed with the Department of State on:

3 10 2015

Tre Hargett Secretary of State